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CHAPTER LXI. 

An Act to amend Chapter Sixteen, of the General Statutes 
•relating to the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors. 

March 4, 1872. 

SECTION 1. Amendment to section 2, chapter 10 of the general statutes, relating to 
ealo of intoxicating drinks to minors or school children. 

2. Amendment to section .3 of the same chapter, relating to the liability of 
sureties. 

3. Amendment to section 11 of the same chapter, relating to the penalties 
for selling to minors or school students, 

-t. Penalties may be enforced in any of the district courts. 
C, Drugstores, dispensaries and apothecarica, subject to the restraints of 

this act. 
0. Repeal of inconsistent acts. 
7. When act to take effect. 

Be it enacted lg the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: 

SECTION 1. Section two of chapter sixteen of the general Restriction in 
statutes of this state is hereby amended by adding thereto Eul° of 1U)Uor-
and at the end. thereof the following words : " and will not 
sell, barter , furnish, nor give away such liquors to any minor 
person, pupil or student, in any public , school, academy, 
seminary or other institution of learning, nor to any intem­
perate person or habitual d runka rd . " 

SEC. 2. Section three of said chapter is hereby amended sureties to be 
by adding thereto and at the end thereof the following words, J°in"y an<i 
to wi t : '"'and the sureties on said bond shall be jointly and scvera"-r lia,]le 

severally liable with the principal for the payment of said 
damages, to be recovered in a civil action." 

Si;:c. 3. Section eleven of said chapter is hereby amend­
ed so as to read as follows: 

Sec. 11. It shall be unlawful for any person to sell, give, 
barter, furnish, or dispose of in any manner, either directly 
or indirectly, any spirituous, vinous, fermented or malt liq­
uors in any quantity whatsoever to any minor person, pupil 
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or student in any public school, seminary, academy or other 
institution of learning within this state, or to any intemper­
ate person or habitual'drunkard. And any person violating 
any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a 
misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof by any court having 
jurisdiction, shall be punished by fine of not less than fifty 
nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in 
the county jail not less than thirty nor more than ninety days, 
or until such fine is paid ; and if any person so convicted 
holds a license for the sale of such liquors, said license from 
and after the date of such conviction shall bo null and void, 
in addition to the penalties hereinbefore provided, and no 
license granted in accordance with the provisions of this 
chapter, or the provisions of any city or village charter, or­
dinance or by-law, shaH be construed so as to authorize the 
sale of any of the liquors aforesaid to the classes of persons 
named in this section. 

SEC. 4. The penalties imposed by this chapter may be 
enforced by indictment and trial in any-of the district courts , 
of this state. 

SEC. 5. All keepers of drug stores, dispensaries, apoth­
ecary shops, or other business houses in any manner dealing 
in spirituous, vinous, or malt liquors, for whatever purpose, 
shall be subjected to all the conditions, liabilities and penal­
ties prescribed for or imposed upon other persons by this 
act. 

SEC. fi. All acts and parts of acts inconsistentwith this 
act are hereby repealed. 

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage. 

Approved March 4, 


